price and also earn trusteeship fees, recovery incentives from those trusts. Further the loans are acquired at a
discount (varying from case to case) and this provides additional margin to the Group acting in capacity as the
Trustee.

The overall yields expected by the Group on its financial assets are significantly higher than the borrowing cost and
hence the interest rate risk is quite marginal in terms of Net Interest Margin (NIM).

Exposure to interest rate risk
Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial
instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

101

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets   108,257.80   28,233.91

Financial liabilities   (12,650.07)   (33,045.15)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets   -   -

Financial liabilities   (26,174.63)   (23,262.18)

Total (net)   69,433.10   (28,073.42)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2020

(Amount in lakhs)

(Amount in lakhs)

Variable rate instruments   (261.75)   261.75   (232.62)   232.62

Cash flow sensitivity   (261.75)   261.75   (232.62)   232.62

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

As at
March 31, 2019

PHOENIX ARC PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Note 33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

v. Capital management

The primary objectives of the capital management policy is to ensure that the Group continuously complies with
capital requirements required by regulator, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to
support its business and to maximise shareholder value
The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions
and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to fund growth or comply with regulatory capital requirement,

[…]

5. Strives towards strengthening the Risk Management System through continuous learning and improvement
6. Complies with all relevant laws and regulations across the areas of operations of the Company
7. Optimises risk situations to manage adverse exposure on deliverables and bring them in line with

acceptable risk appetite of the Company in consonance with business objectives
8. Engages Internal Auditors to periodically review various aspects of the internal control systems. The reports

of the internal auditors are reviewed by the Audit Committee
9. The Company has implemented adequate internal financial controls in consultation with third party

consultants
10. The Company has an ALM Policy, approved by the Board

Type of financial
instrument

Valuation
Technique Significant

unabsorvable input

Range of
estimates

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to

unabsorvable inputs

Investments in
Security Receipts

Net expected
cashflows
derived from trusts

Varies from
trust to trust

Significant increase in net
expected cash flows
would result in higher
fair value

Discounted
cashflow

Particulars 100 bp increase
in net cash flow

100 bp decrease
in net cash flow

100 bp increase
in net cash flow

100 bp decrease
in net cash flow

As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Investments in
Security Receipts   (901.43) 1,028.33 901.43 (1,028.33)

   PHOENIX ARC PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Note 33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

ii. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and
loans and advances.

The carrying amounts of following financial assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure:-

a. Credit quality analysis

The following table sets out the information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortised

[…]

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

v. Capital management

The primary objectives of the capital management policy is to ensure that the Company continuously complies
with capital requirements required by regulator, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to fund growth or comply with regulatory capital
requirement, Company depends on internal accrual or may raise additional capital. Company may adjust the
amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders.

Regulatory Capital

Note: For March 31, 2020; Debenture redemption reserve created earlier has been included while arriving at
the Net owned funds.

Particulars

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity   (236.75)   236.75   232.62   (232.62)

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

(Amount in lakhs)

As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

   (236.75)   236.75   232.62   (232.62)

Particulars

Net owned funds

Risk weighted assets

Total capital ratio

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2020

(Amount in lakhs)

   96,064.91

40%

   1,07,356.34

39%

38 877.56,   41,681.94

182

PHOENIX ARC PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Note 34 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

a) The Company has recognised following amounts relating revenue in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

b) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by primary geographical market, major products/services lines
and timing of revenue recognition:

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars

Primary geographical market

 India

 Total

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Major products/service lines

Trusteeship fees

Other Fees

Total

Timing of revenue recognition